their highest at the beginning of the lease term and decrease as the lease liabilities are paid down. When applying IAS
17 in previous years, operating lease expenses for aircraft, properties and ground handling equipment were expensed
over the lease term, primarily on a straight-line basis, and recognized in EBIT as lease expenses for aircraft and other
operating expenses. Given this change in pattern of expenses where more expenses, due to the interest component,
are recognized earlier in the lease term, IFRS 16 (excluding currency revaluations) had a negative impact on SAS' re-
sults in the first nine months of FY2020. However due to the effect of currency revaluations, the net impact on income
before tax (EBT) in the third quarter is MSEK +884 (Q2 MSEK -180), and the positive impact on income before tax
(EBIT) in the first nine months is MSEK 574 (Q2  MSEK -310). Over the lease term, the expenses following the adoption
of IFRS 16 are equal to the expenses reported under IAS 17. The following two tables shows the impact from IFRS 16 on
the consolidated statement of income for Q3 and Q1-Q3.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME, Q3 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q3 Adjustments Adjusted Q3*

MSEK
May–Jul

2020
May–Jul

2020

Revenue 2,507 2,507

Personnel expenses -1,664 -1,664

Fuel expenses -331 -331

Air traffic charges -162   -162

Other external expenses -631 -986 -1,617

Depreciation, amortization and impairment -2,448 928 -1,520

Income from shares in associated companies 1 1

Income from sale of aircraft and other non-current assets -1 -1

Operating income (EBIT) -2,729 -58 -2,787

Financial net 658 -826 -168

Income before tax (EBT) -2,071 -884 -2,955

* Consolidated statement of income as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME, Q1–Q3 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q1–Q3 Adjustments Adjusted Q1–Q3*

MSEK
Nov–Jul

2019-2020
Nov–Jul

2019-2020

Revenue 17,478 17,478

Personnel expenses -6,234 -6,234

Fuel expenses -4,855 -4,855

Air traffic charges -1,602 -1,602

Other external expenses -6,376 -2,919  -9,295

Depreciation, amortization and impairment -5,225 2,710 -2,515

Income from shares in associated companies 4 4

Income from sale of aircraft and other non-current assets -1 -1

Operating income (EBIT) -6,811 -209 -7,020

Financial net -69 -365 -434

Income before tax (EBT) -6,880 -574 -7,454

* Consolidated statement of income as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on consolidated cash flow statement
The classification in SAS' cash flow statement has changed with the introduction of IFRS 16. Previously, all lease
payments were presented in operating activities. Following the adoption of IFRS 16, principal repayments on lease
liabilities are presented in financing activities. Payments for the interest portion of lease liabilities are presented within
operating activities. Thus cash flow from operating activities is positively impacted by IFRS 16, with the corresponding
decrease in cash flow from financing activities. Since IFRS 16 does not impact the cash payments between SAS and the
lessors, the net effect on cash flow is zero.

SAS INTERIM REPORT NOVEMBER 2019 – JULY 2020 19

Notes

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT, Q3 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q3 Adjustments Adjusted Q3*

MSEK
May–Jul

2020
May–Jul

2020

Cash flow from operating activities -961 -725 -1,686

Cash flow from investing activities -1,055 -1,055

Cash flow from financing activities 4,039 725 4,764

Cash flow for the period 2,023 2,023

* Consolidated cash flow statement as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT, Q1–Q3 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q1–Q3 Adjustments Adjusted Q1–Q3*

MSEK
Nov–Jul

2019-2020
Nov–Jul

2019-2020

Cash flow from operating activities -2,163 -2,226 -4,389

Cash flow from investing activities -6,972 -6,972

Cash flow from financing activities 6,619 2,226 8,845

Cash flow for the period -2,516 -2,516

* Consolidated cash flow statement as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on key figures
As IFRS 16 has a significant impact on the income statement and balance sheet, SAS has reviewed the key figures to
ensure their continued relevance. Following SAS’ transition approach, financial reporting published by SAS during FY
2020 will not include restated comparative information for FY 2019. Since the Group uses 12-month rolling numbers
in the calculation of many key figures, and a 12-month rolling income statement or comparative year balance sheet
according to IFRS 16 will not be available until FY 2021, the calculation of many key figures in FY 2020 will be based
on financial statements excluding IFRS 16. Key figures that are calculated based on the closing balance, and not rolling
month numbers, will be based on the financial statements including IFRS 16 figures in FY 2020. The table below shows
the impact from IFRS 16 on the key figures that have been calculated on closing balances.

See page 25 for operational key figures and page 27 for key figures and alternative performance measures.

KEY FIGURES, Q3 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q3 Adjustments Adjusted Q3*

MSEK
May–Jul

2020
May–Jul

2020

Unit cost, CASK, excluding jet fuel, currency-adjusted -1.62 -0.03 -1.65

Shareholders’ equity per common share (SEK) -7.50 -2.61 -10.11

Equity/assets ratio -3% -4 -7%

Financial net debt, MSEK 28,917 -16,580 12,337

Debt/equity ratio -21.09 +15.88 -5.21

* Key figures as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
With the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group has made some changes to improve the presentation of the consolidated
statement of income. Previously, Leasing costs for Aircraft was presented on the face of the income statement.
Following IFRS 16, this expense is no longer material to the Group, so starting 1 November 2019, Leasing costs for
Aircraft is presented as Other external expenses and specified in Note 3 in this report. Fuel expenses and Air traffic
charges were previously presented as Other external expenses, but starting 1 November 2019, these expenses are pre-